# Resolution Authorizing the Filing of an Application with the Bexar County Community Development CDBG Program

David Dimaline
Public Works Assistant Director
City Council Meeting
April 16, 2024



## Summary

- Question
  - City Council is asked to consider approval of a Resolution authorizing the filing of an Application with the Bexar County Community Development Department for the 2024 CDBG Grant Program
- Options
  - Approve
  - Deny
- Declaration
  - Staff recommends approval of the Resolution



#### Purpose

- This Resolution will authorize the filing of an application to the Bexar County CDBG 2024
   Program
- If the project is selected, the City of Leon Valley will comply with all CDBG grant requirements



## Background

- The Bexar County Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program is accepting applications for 2024
- Proposing to replace 1,080' of existing 8" sewer main along the Cammie Way Sewer Easement (Between Evers Rd. and Cammie Way)
- 8" PVC Sanitary Sewer Pipe
  - 4 Sanitary Sewer Manholes
  - Sanitary Sewer Laterals (100')
  - Bypass Pumping
  - Easement Restoration



## Background

#### Schedule:

- April Applications Due
- June Applications are presented to Commissioners Court
- August Selected projects are submitted to HUD for evaluation
- December Develop Agreements for selected projects
- January 2025 September 2025 Contract Period



#### Fiscal Impact

- The estimated project cost is \$587,470
- The City is requesting CDBG Grant Funds in the Amount of \$293,735
- The City's match of 50% will be \$293,735 from the Sewer Utility

– CDBG: \$293,735

- COLV: \$293,735

- TOTAL: \$587,470

The Unrestricted Enterprise Fund is \$2,062,571 (as of 9/30/23)



#### Recommendation

- The Resolution is required to submit with the 2024 application package
- Staff recommends approval and passage of the Resolution

